SPP Regional State Committee—July 24, 2006 (1 p.m.–5 p.m. CDT). Embassy Suites Hotel/Kansas City Plaza, 220 West 43rd Street, Kansas City, MO 64111. 816–756–1720.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket Nos. RT04–1 and ER04–48, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–109, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–652, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER05–799, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1065, Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1285, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1352, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1416, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–15, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–432, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–448, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–641, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–727, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–729, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER06–767, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

The meeting is open to the public. For more information, contact Tony Ingram, Office of Energy Markets and Reliability, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (501) 614–4789 or tony.ingram@ferc.gov.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6-9097 Filed 6-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EC06-125-000]

KeySpan Corporation; Errata

June 2, 2006.

On June 1, 2006, the Commission issued a notice of filing in the above-referenced proceeding. *Combined Notice of Filings #1*, June 1, 2006. This

Errata corrects the comment date of June 15, 2006 to read: "July 21, 2006".

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–9086 Filed 6–9–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-ORD-2006-0384; FRL-8183-4]

Human Studies Review Board; Notice of Public Meeting

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: On June 6, 2006 (71 FR 32536), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA or Agency) Office of the Science Advisor (OSA) announced a public meeting of the Human Studies Review Board (HSRB) to be held June 28-30, 2006 from 8:30 a.m. to approximately 5 p.m., Eastern Time. Please be advised that the Board will also be meeting on June 27, 2006, beginning at 1 p.m. to approximately 5 p.m., Eastern Time. For further information contact Paul I. Lewis, Designated Federal Officer (DFO), EPA, Office of the Science Advisor, (8105), Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460; telephone number: (202) 564-8381; fax: (202) 564 2070; e-mail addresses: lewis.paul@epa.gov.

Dated: June 6, 2006.

George Gray,

EPA Science Advisor.

[FR Doc. E6-9082 Filed 6-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-8182-7]

Public Workshop To Consider a Report Entitled "Review of the Process for Setting National Ambient Air Quality Standards" and Related Documents

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Announcement of public workshop.

SUMMARY: The EPA is announcing a public workshop to be held to elicit public input and discussion on the process the Agency uses to conduct periodic reviews of national ambient air quality standards (NAAQS), as discussed in a recent report prepared by

an Agency workgroup entitled "Review of the Process for Setting National Ambient Air Quality Standards." This workshop is not intended to cover issues related to the ongoing review of any specific NAAQS.

DATED: The public workshop will be held the afternoon of June 27, 2006. Please refer to **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** below for additional information on the workshop.

ADDRESSES: The workshop will be held at the following location: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 109 T. W. Alexander Drive, Auditorium C111A, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709.

Written comments on the NAAQS review process may also be submitted to EPA electronically, by mail, by facsimile, or through hand delivery/ courier. Written comments should be sent to Ms. Lydia Wegman, (C504-02), U.S. EPA, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Health and Environmental Impacts Division, Research Triangle Park, NC 27711, e-mail at wegman.lydia@epa.gov; or Dr. Kevin Teichman, U.S. EPA, Office of Research and Development, Office of Science Policy (8104R), 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20460, e-mail at teichman.kevin@epa.gov.

Relevant documents (including the workgroup report, "Review of the Process for Setting National Ambient Air Quality Standards," prepared by EPA's NAAQS Process Review Workgroup, March 2006, and the associated Executive Summary, Attachments and Transmittal Memorandum) can be obtained from EPA's Web site at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/naaqs/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you would like to speak at the public workshop or have questions concerning the public workshop, please contact Ms. Tricia Crabtree at the address given below under SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION no later than June 20, 2006. Questions concerning the "Review of the Process for Setting National Ambient Air Quality Standards" report should be addressed to Mr. Robert Fegley, U.S. EPA, Office of Research and

Development, Office of Research and Development, Office of Science Policy (8104R), 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20460, telephone number (202) 564–6786, e-mail at fegley.robert@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the workgroup report cited above, EPA staff responded to a request from Deputy Administrator Marcus Peacock to examine the process the Agency uses to